The Idaho Department of Fish and Game considers the following document to be an agency guidance document for purposes of Idaho Executive Order 2020-002. The guidance document is not new law; it is the Department's interpretation or implementation of existing law.

Department Point of Contact (to obtain additional information or provide input):

Deputy Director, Programs and Policy Idaho Department of Fish and Game P.O. Box 25 Boise, ID 83707 Phone: (208) 334-3771 Email: <u>rules@idfg.idaho.gov</u>

## **BEFORE THE IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION**

IN THE MATTER OF NONRESIDENT)TAG FEE DISCOUNTS FOR)MOUNTAIN LION, BLACK BEAR,)AND GRAY WOLF)

**ORDER 20-65** 

On October 8, 2020, the Idaho Fish and Game Commission reviewed the status of Order 18-74 for tag fee discounts for mountain lion, black bear, and gray wolf, which was set to expire on December 31, 2020. The Commission received the recommendation of the Idaho Department of Fish and Game Wildlife Bureau Chief and discussed management objectives for the respective species.

Therefore, under the authority of Idaho Code Section 36-415, based on a finding of biological and public need to encourage continued participation in the hunting of mountain lion and black bear in certain units and in the hunting of wolves statewide, the Idaho Fish and Game Commission hereby ORDERS the discount of non-resident tag fees for mountain lion and black bear to \$41.75 and the discount of non-resident tag fees for gray wolf to \$31.75, each inclusive of vendor issuance fee, for the following species and units:

- Discounted nonresident tag fees for mountain lion (either sex) and black bear (either sex) will apply only for units 4, 4A, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 19, 20, 20A, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35, 36, and those portions of units 21 and 28 within the Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness.
- Discounted nonresident tag fees for gray wolf (either sex) will apply statewide.

This Order supersedes and replaces Order 18-74, and it shall be effective through December 31, 2022 for tags sold for calendar years 2020, 2021, and 2022.

Ed Schriever Secretary of the Commission